in Chapter 908, Session Laws of 1983, to levy an additional one-half cent sales tax; and  
Whereas, both the House and Senate have in 1986 passed a bill to authorize 

an additional one-half cent sales tax for local governments; and  
Whereas, local governments would raise over three hundred fifty million 

dollars ($350,000,000) annually from these two taxes; Now, therefore,  

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  Effective July 1, 1987, G.S. 143-166.50(e) is amended by adding a 
new sentence at the end of the first paragraph to read:  "From July 1, 1987, until July 1,